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of each calendar year to what epttent, if any, the whole special
fund in which said proceeds of said bonds are placed and of
which fund said proceeds form all or any part has been impaired
or depleted by the annulment of assessments or other cause, and
shall state in his annual report the amount of cash in the city
treasury belonging to said fund, the amount of uncollected and
unimpaired assessments due and to become due to said fund, to-
gether with the amount of said impairment or depiction of said
fund , if any, the same to be itemized under the respective causes
of such impairment or depletion.

In case said impairment or depletion of said fund, or any
part thereof, arose by reason of any such special assessments
being less than the cost of the actual improvement for which the
assessment was made, it shall be the duty of the proper officer or
officers of such city, and they are hereby empowered, to cause a
new and additional special assessment to bo made against the
property which was under-assessed, so as to bring the whole as-
sessment against said property up to the actual cost of such im-
provpTnr-nt rlnp rr»garH hi jing given to the benefits of such im-
provement.

This act shall not apply to any city operating under a home
rule charter, framed pursuant to section 36, of article 4, of the
constitution of Minnesota.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1909.

CHAPTER 403-H. F. No. 951.

An .4ct prohibiting the sale and disposition of ivaU-cyed
pike cait'ght in certain waters of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Catching of walleyed pike prohibited in certain lakes.— Sec-
tion l._ No person shall have in possession for sale, or with in-
tent to sell, expose or offer for sale, or sell to any person any
walleyed pike caught in any lake or waters of this state which
may have been heretofore or shall hereafter be stocked with
walleyed pike fry of the game and fish commission of this state,
at any time,- or shall cause to be shipped or have in possession
with intent to ship for purpose of sale to any person either with-
in or without the state any such fish, or have any such walleyed
pike in his possession except during the season for taking same.

Violation a misdemeanor.— Sec. 2. Any person violating the
provisions of this act shall be guilty of n misdemeanor, and upon
conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than $10.00
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nor more than $50.00 and costs of prosecution, or by imprison-
ment in the county jail for not less than ten days, nor more than
sixty days for each offense.

Sec. 3. This act shall "be in force and take effect from and
after its passage.

Approved .April 22, 1909.

CHAPTER 404-H. F. No. 996.

Jin, Att bo prohibit any person from en-tiffing vr bringing
female- person into this state for ImmoraA, purposes and to

any person from, inducing or procuring a,n,y female
-person to enter a-ny house- of ill fam-e, assitJTKitioTi or prostitni,-

and pro^uliii^ a -punishment for fhe violation, thereof.

Be it enacted fcy tie Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Enticement declared unlawful. —Section 1. It shall be un-
lawful for any person to induce, entice or procure, or attempt
to induce, entifte or procure to come into this state, any female'
person for the purpose of prostitution or concubinage, or for any
other imnioro.1 purpose, or to induce, entice or procure any female
person in this state to enter any house of ill fame, assignation
OT prostitution.

PenaJty for "violation.— Sec. 2. Any person who -violates tie
provisions of this act shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished
by imprisonment in tie state prison for a period of not more
than two years, or by a fine of not less than $200.00 or more tlan
two thousand dollars ($2,000.00).

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passag-e.

Approved April 22, 1909.

CHAPTER 405-H. F. No. 1036.

.£n JLcit to authorize and empower the board of county corn.-
of counties in this state now li.dving or which-

hereafter lia-ve a, population of i&yS.OOC or ever to issue
a,Ti(L provide for ilie payment of such l)onds, for tke purpose of
laying out, grading, bicHding and improving-roads and bridges
in such county.

Be it enacted "by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

One million dollar bond issue authorised.—Section 1. The
board of county commissioners of each and cTery county in this
state, now having or which may hereafter have a population of


